City and County of San Francisco
Municipal Transportation Agency
One South Van Ness Ave., 7™ Floor

San Francisco, California 94103

Fourth Amendment to Agreement with Cypress Security, LL.C
for Armed and Unarmed Security Services

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of February 5, 2013, in San Francisco,
California, by and between Cypress Security, LL.C (“Contractor”), and the City and County of San
Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its Municipal Transportation Agency
("SFMTA™M).

RECITALS
A. Cityand Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below).

B.  City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein to
extend the performance period for additional three years with an additional contract amount set for below.

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:
1.  Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment:

a.  Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated September 1, 2008
between Contractor and City, as amended by the First Amendment dated September 1, 2008, the Second
Amendment dated June 8, 2010, and the Third Amendment dated September 1, 2011,

b.  Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings
assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

2.  Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:
a. Section 25. Notices to the Parties is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

25. Notices to the Parties

Unless otherwise indicated elsewhere in this Agreement, all written communications sent by the
parties may be by U.S. mail, e-mail or by fax, and shall be addressed as follows:

To City: Christopher Grabarkiewctz
Proof of Payment Unit Manager
Security, Investigations & Enforcement Division
One South Van Ness Ave, 8 Floor, #8194
San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: 415-701-5440
Email: christopher.grabarkiewctz@sfmta.com

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 1 of 22 February 5, 2013
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract n:\ptc\as2013\1000460\00824791.doc




To Contractor:  Kes Narbutas
Cypress Security, LLC
452 Tehama Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
Phone: 415-240-4500
Email: knarbutas@@cypress-security.com
Fax: 415-352-1910

b. Appendix A, Section 7. Sites, Subsection B. Regular Locations is hereby amended in its
entirety to read as follows:

B. Regular Locations

Contractor shall provide regular Guard and/or Vehicle Patrol Services as required, permanently or
temporarily, at the following Sites in accordance with the schedule set forth in Exhibit A. The
SFMTA reserves the right during the term of the Agreement to add Sites or to eliminate any Site.

i. Curtis E. Green Metro Center — This Metro Center, located at 425 Geneva Avenue is
a rail operations and maintenance complex that houses major maintenance and storage facilities
for light rail vehicles and historic streetcars, dispatch offices, storage of maintenance equipment
and supplies, and administrative offices for the maintenance division.

ii. Geneva Metro Center — The smaller portion of Green Center is located at 2301 San
Jose Avenue and is primarily the maintenance center and storage area for the system’s historic
fleet. ‘

iii. John M. Woods Motor Coach Center — The John M. Woods Center, located at 22nd
and Indiana Streets, is the largest maintenance and storage facility for the system’s standard
motor coaches and includes administrative offices for operations dispatch and maintenance, parts
storage, heavy repair, light repair, machine shops, body and paint functions, and a carpentry shop.

iv. Potrero Trolley Coach Division — Potrero Division, located at Hampshire and
Mariposa Streets, is the system’s largest trolley coach division. This facility includes storage and
maintenance facilities for standard and articulated trolleys and offices for SFMTAs street
supervisors.

_ V. Kirkland Motor Coach Division — Kirkland Division is located at North Point and
Stockton Streets and is the operations, maintenance and storage facility for about 200 standard
motor coaches

vi. Welton M. Flynn Motor Coach Division — Flynn Division, located at 1940 Harrison
Street, is the operations, maintenance and storage facility for the motor coach fleet.

vii. Presidio Trolley Coach Division — The Presidio Division, located at Geary Blvd.
and Presidio Avenue, houses system safety and training divisions classrooms and offices in
addition to the maintenance and storage of trolley coaches.

viii. Cable Car Division — The Cable Car Division, located at Washington and Mason
Streets, houses the cable power and machinery for operating the City’s historic cable cars, the
maintenance and storage facility for cable cars, and the Cable Car Museum.

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 2 of 22 February 5, 2013
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract n:\ptc\as201311000460\00824791.doc




ix. SFMTA Headquarters — located at 1 South Van Ness Avenue is owned by the City
and leased by SFMTA. SFMTA Headquarters is occupied by senior administrative staff, finance
staff, the Revenue Division, Human Resources, Construction, Planning, Parking and Traffic,
Information Technology, and External Affairs.

X.  SFMTA Customer Service Center — located at 11 South Van Ness and included in the
lease for One South Van Ness Avenue. The hours of operation are 8am-5pm Monday—Friday.
The Customer Service Center houses parking citation payments, parking citation hearings and
fare media sales. Contractor shall provide the following for the Customer Service Center: (1)
one unarmed Guard shall be posted at the front desk; (2) one armed Guard shall patrol the interior
perimeter; and (3) an armed Guard shall be provided once per business day to escort daily deposit
to the Revenue Center.

xi. Burke Avenue Warehouse — A SFMTA Materials Management warehouse at 1570
Burke Ave. is used for storage of bus parts before distribution to individual storerooms at the
divisions.

Xii. 700 Pennsylvania Facilities — located at the corner of Pennsylvania & 22™ St.,
currently houses facilities and track maintenance staff, including the crafts, special machine shop
and custodial crew along with the signal crew and fleet engineering.

xiii. 1399 Marin Facility — Houses track maintenance swing shift and their equipment
and the video shop trailers. The yard is used to store the reserve motor coach fleet and has a fuel
pumping station used in emergencies.

xiv. The Howard St Facility — located at 821 Howard St., houses the Central Subway
construction staff.

xv. Subways — SFMTA has responsibility for the upkeep of four subway stations that
are owned by the Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) District: Embarcadero Station, Montgomery
Station, Powell Station, and Civic Center Station. SFMTA also owns and operates five additional
stations in its Metro System: Van Ness Station, Church Station, Castro Station, Forest Hill Station
and West Portal Station.

xvi. Trackways — SFMTA’s Metro System encompasses over 70 miles of trackways
throughout the city, primarily along the J, K, L, M, N and T light rail lines. The remaining
trackways access tracks linking the Metro Center other tracks. 6.2 miles of this system is in the
Metro Subway running from Embarcadero Station to the West Portal Station at the end of the
Twin Peaks Tunnel.

XVii. Muni Metro East — Located at 601- 25™ Street, San Francisco for LRV storage,
dispatching and maintenance facility.

c. Appendix A, Section 8. Personnel, Subsection G. Training Requirements of the
Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

G. Training Requirement

i. State Requirements:

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 3 of 22 February 5, 2013
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract n:\ptc\as2013\1000460\00824791.doc




Contractor shall require all Guards to have current Guard Cards in their possession.
Contractor shall provide to the SFMTA a photocopy of current Guard Cards for all Guards assigned
to SFMTA facilities ten days prior to the Effective Date. Photocopies of valid Guard Cards for new
employees shall be provided 24 hours prior to their start date at SFMTA Sites. Photocopies of
Guard Card renewals or proof of payment for the renewals shall be provided to the SFMTA
quarterly. In addition to the Guard Card, all Armed Guards must have in their possession an Armed
Guard Card as issued by the State Department of Consumer Affairs.

ii. SFMTA Requirements:

Within five (5) Days of the Effective Date of the Agreement, Contractor and SFMTA will
meet to develop written training plans and implement a training program. Contractor and SFMTA
will have five (5) days to complete the training plan and three (3) weeks to complete all training.

Prior to assignment at any SFMTA Site, all Guards shall complete the SFMTA Contractor
Safety Course (4 hours). Training will include but is not limited to SFMTA specific curriculum to
address safety issues related to work at a transit facility and CALOSHA safety training.

Additional training requirements for more specialized positions (the type of training
depends on assigned duties) are as follows:

a. Field Supervisor —Unarmed 3 days

Training will include learning the location and routes to all SFMTA facilities, all
identified security vulnerabilities and alarm response procedures. Training will also include doors
to be secured or unlocked at 949 Presidio at prearranged times as well as the safe vehicle and
proper radio usage procedures to assist in monitoring deployment of unarmed staff. They will also
be instructed on proper radio usage. As this is a supervisory position the field supervisor will also
learn how to train new unarmed Guards assigned to do a foot patrol of the Site, to document their
activities and to issue radio and other needed equipment to them.

b. Console Supervisor-Unarmed (Security, One South Van Ness Ave.) 3 days

Training will include proper radio usage procedures and documentation of calls to assist
in monitoring deployment of unarmed personnel and abide by FCC rules, inventory & key control.
Training will also include CCTV & alarm monitoring procedures, alarm response duties and
emergency contact procedures, and incident report writing. As this is a supervisory position those
assigned to this position will also be trained on how to fill open posts and weekly scheduling of
unarmed Guards.

¢. Tower Guard-Unarmed (Revenue Center-1 SVN basement) 3 days

Training will include proper radio usage procedures, inventory control, CCTV and alarm
monitoring procedures, downloading of requested video to CDs, alarm response duties and
emergency contact procedures, approved procedures to control access to revenue loading dock and
secured areas to authorized personnel. They will also be instructed on proper radio usage.

d. Armed Revenue Supervisor (Revenue Center-1 SVN basement) 3 days
Training for this position will include all training in procedures provided to armed

revenue Guards. The armed supervisor will also be trained in revenue loading dock procedures and
how to monitor the daily Loomis pickup. As this is a supervisory position those assigned to this

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 4 of 22 February 5,2013
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract n:\ptc\as201311000460\00824791.doc




position will also be trained on how to schedule/rotate armed Guards through different collections
as required by the contract and how to fill open posts.

e. Armed Revenue Guards (Revenue Center-1 SVN basement) 3 day

Training will include orientation to all platforms, sites and facilities to which armed
Guards escort revenue staff during revenue operations. During this training Guards will be
instructed on each area's vulnerabilities as well as proper placement and responsibilities while on
escort duty and when returning to base. They will also be instructed on proper radio usage.

J. Mobile Patrol Supervisor-Unarmed 3 days

Training will include learning the travel routes and locations for all SFMTA bus yards,
facilities, portals, stations and platforms where Graffiti vandalism and/or other security incidents
are likely to occur, pictorial and written documentation procedures for reporting Graffiti vandalism
and other incidents, as well as safe vehicle usage. They will also be instructed on proper radio
usage.

h. Facility Guard-Unarmed 1 hour orientation of assigned facility

Training shall include identification of the facility vulnerabilities and the assigned patrol
area, instruction on other duties including proper radio usage; verifying employee IDs, and keeping
unauthorized people out of restricted areas.

i. Observer—Unarmed 4 hours

Training will include an orientation on all ADA compliance issues that operators are
required to follow while driving a transit vehicle, documentation of non-compliance, filling out ride
reports and time sheets.

iii Ongoing Training Requirements

The Contractor must ensure that training as described in Section ii. above is conducted
annually or when a Contractor hires any new Supervisor, armed Guard or a group of ten (10)
unarmed Guards within a given quarter. The SFMTA reserves the right to test Guards' knowledge
of the training curriculum required by this Contract. All training man hours conducted to meet the
site specific requirements of SMTA as described in subsection ii and iii shall be billable to SFMTA
at the rates described in Attachment B, Schedule of Charges.

The Contractor shall ensure that all Guards have completed an Anti-Discrimination and
Harassment Course (4 hours) within one (1) year of the Effective Date of this Contract.

iv. Training Waivers

Contractor may request the training requirement to be waived for a particular Guard if
Contractor submits adequate documentation to demonstrate that the Guard's skills already exceed
the training requirements and the SEMTA approves the waiver request. No waivers for safety and
CALOSHA training are allowed under this Agreement.

d. Appendix A, Section 9. Types of Services, Section 10. Times of Service, Section 11.
Reports and Meetings are hereby amended in their entirety to read as follows:

9. TYPES OF SERVICES

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 5 of 22 February 5, 2013
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract n:\ptc\as2013\1000460\00824791.doc




A. Armed Personnel

Contractor shall provide the following Guards and Services in accordance with Exhibit A:
i.  Armed Revenue Escort Security Guards

Contractor shall provide Armed Revenue Escort Security Guards who are assigned to
Revenue escort duties. These Guards must be armed and fully equipped with Semi-automatic
weapons, handcuffs, batons, Oleoresin Capsicum spray, and holsters to escort Revenue staff.

ii.  Armed Revenue Guard Supervisor

Contractor shall provide an Armed Revenue Guard Supervisor, who shall supervise all
armed Guards assigned the Revenue Section to ensure that such Guards follow all established
procedures. This includes but is not limited to checking in armed Guards, issuing equipment,
collecting reports, scheduling of armed Revenue Guards and Relief, and additional duties as
requested.

B. Unarmed Personnel
Contractor shall provide the following unarmed personnel:

i Revenue Tower Officers

_ Guards posted at the Tower will be stationed in an elevated tower at SFMTA
headquarters at 1 South Van Ness in the basement area connected to the Revenue Vault section
to secure the Vault and adjacent areas. Guards at this post must be proficient in PC based
software, CCTV and employee access control and alarm systems, monitor and control all entry
into the garage area and Vault sections.

ii.  Security Control Console Monitors

Contractor shall provide Guards to monitor Security Control Consoles, at 3 Sites, 24
hours per day, 7 days per week. Security Control Consoles contain: the radio base station,
CCTV monitors, digital video recorder (DVR) and the employee access control system.

iii.  Field Supervisor

Contractor shall provide one (1) unarmed Field Supervisor, whose primary
responsibility shall be to patrol SFMTA's various facilities and Sites and respond to all dispatch
requests by the Security Control Console Supervisor for any alarms. When requested, or when
there is an incident that requires such response, the Field Supervisor shall meet San Francisco
Police Department (SFPD) and/or SFMTA staff at the location with keys or access cards as
required to in order to allow them access into the building. The Field Supervisor must remain
in contact with the Security Control Console Supervisor while on patrol using a hand held radio
to be provided by SFMTA.

iv. Mobile Field Supervisor

Contractor shall provide a Mobile Field Supervisor who shall assist Field Supervisors
in supervising security guards and perform mobile patrol duties. The Mobile Field Supervisor
shall also be responsible for ensure that police reports are filed for all major Graffiti hits,
tracking tags and Graffiti hits of SFMTA equipment and property, labeling photographs, for
insuring that all photos and reports are sent to the SFPD Graffiti unit, and to ensure that
Contractor's anti- Graffiti efforts are coordinated with SFPD.

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 6 of 22 February 5,2013
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract n:\ptc\as201311000460100824791.doc




vi.  General Patrol / Access Control Officer also known as “Security Officer”

Security officers will patrol and maintain general security of assigned property as
described in Post Orders, respond to reasonable business-related customer service requests,
respond to security related complaints and ensure proper documentation is completed as
required, maintain and submit Daily Security Activity Reports, Incident Reports, Accident
Reports, Hazard Reports, and Condition Reports, and respond to emergency calls including
medical, fire and damage to property.

C. Supervisor Duties

i.  Each Supervisor of an upcoming shift shall, prior to shift change, determine the
readiness of Guards preparing to be posted and ensure adequate number of properly uniformed
and equipped Guards are available for the shift. '

ii.  Each Supervisor shall communicate any changes in post assignments or procedures,
any special instructions, announcements, or any other pertinent information that may affect
security operations.

iii.  On-duty Supervisors shall be available at all times during their shift to receive and
implement orders or special instructions from the SFMTA concerning matters which affect the
operation and security of assigned areas.

iv.  Supervisors shall instruct Guards as to their daily duties at the beginning of each shift.
Guard duties shall not interfere with the operations of the SEFMTA.

v.  Other than Mobile Patrol Supervisor, no on-duty Supervisor may perform the duties of
a Guard on patrol or Relief except in emergencies or to provide break coverage. During
emergencies, the Supervisor may staff a post for a period not to exceed two (2) hours in any
consecutive eight (8)-hour period, unless this requirement is waived by the SFMTA. An
Emergency Report shall be submitted to SEFMTA by the Supervisor no later than the next
business day after the emergency.

D. Contract Security Administrative Support

Contractor shall provide all necessary administrative support to manage Contractor's
employees; to prepare reports, compile statistics and provide information as requested by the
SFMTA. Contractor shall provide two (2) administrative employees, one (1) Operations
Coordinator, one (1) Security Courier, and one (1) Badging Clerk to be stationed between the
hours of 8 a.m. and 5 p.m., at a location to be determined by the SFMTA; and four (4) full-time
Video Data Assistants at One South Van Ness Avenue.

E. As-Needed and Emergency Guard Service

In addition to requested scheduled services, Contractor shall provide As-Needed Guard
Service whenever requested by SFMTA, so long as the SFMTA gives at least four (4) hours’
notice of a request for additional services. Guards requested under As-Needed Guard Service
will be compensated in accordance with applicable Federal, State, and local law. SFMTA
reserves the right to request As-Needed Guard Service as often as necessary or required.

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 7 of 22 February 5, 2013
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract n:\ptc\as201311000460100824791.doc




Contractor may be asked to provide armed and/or unarmed Guards for Emergency Guard
Service. Contractor shall provide an Emergency Guard within four (4) hours of a request from
SFMTA.

Contractor may charge SFMTA an overtime rate of 150% of the standard billing rate per
hour for all As-Needed Guard Service and Emergency Guard Service if the service requested is
such that the Contractor cannot be reasonably expected to hire permanent employees to provide
the service. The Contractor shall notify the SFMTA immediately no later than thirty (30)
minutes of a request from SFMTA if non-permanent employees will be used to provide the
service at this overtime rate.

F. Account Manager

Contractor shall provide an Account Manager to coordinate Contract Services. The
Account Manager shall be responsible for managing the SFMTA account and responding to all
SFMTA requests for additional Services or any other SFMTA concerns regarding staffing or
security issues. The Account Manager shall report directly to SFMTA’s Proof of Payment Unit
Manager.

The Account Manager must be available to participate in security audits and evaluations of
SFMTA facilities, practices and procedures. This requirement is a material term of this
Contract.

G. Observer Program

Contractor shall provide unarmed plain-clothes Guards as needed and as approved by the
SFMTA to act as field observers. The Observer Program was established by court decree to
ensure SFMTA's adherence to ADA requirements. The Observer will be assigned to specific
SFMTA operators where complaints about non-compliance with ADA requirements have been
reported. Observers shall complete a daily written report in a form to be provided by the
SFMTA, documenting their observations while riding each vehicle. Although the primary
purpose of Observers is to document ADA compliance by SFMTA operators, such Observer
report may also include observation of other transit service-related issues, such as fare evasion,
customer service problems, or vandalism. The estimated amount of Observer hours that will be
required during the term of the Contract is 1,560 hours annually. No single individual employed
as part of the Observer Program may work as an Observer more than 20 hours per week. The
Observer shall, at a minimum, document the following observations:

i. Whether the operator calls out stops and transfer points.
ii. Whether the operator is courteous and accommodating to patrons with disabilities.
iii. Whether the wheelchair ramp or the coach is lowered when needed.
iv. Whether wheelchair patrons are properly secured in the designated wheelchair area
when the coach is in motion.
V. That the designated seats are kept open for patron(s) who are elderly or who have
disabilities.
Vi. Whether the bus is operated safely with a minimum amount of jerking motions.
Vii. Whether all service animals are allowed on the vehicle.
SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 8 of 22 February 5,2013

Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract n:\ptc\as201311000460\00824791.doc




Viii. Whether the operator checks to make sure that riders are carrying appropriate fare
media or paying the required cash fare.

10. TIMES OF SERVICE

A. Time Records

i. Time records shall be signed by Guards at the beginning and end of each shift and
include a standard description of assignments for each day broken down in actual
increments [i.e. - Metro TVM collection - 4 hours, Fare Media delivery — 2 hours,
break — 1 hour, etc.]. No other Guard, Supervisor or individual is authorized to
sign time records.

ii. All original time records and payroll records for an employee’s time for which the
SFMTA is charged shall be maintained within 100 miles of San Francisco and shall
be retrievable within 24 hours of SFMTA request.

iii. Contractor shall maintain electronic records of actual daily Guard assignments and
functions in a standard and reportable manner

iv. Contractor shall make all time records and payroll records available for inspection,
copying or audit for the entire term of the Agreement and maintain all time records
and payroll records in its original form for at least three years after the term of the
Agreement. This section shall survive termination or expiration of the Agreement.

v. Time records shall be signed at the end of each shift by the shift Supervisor
certifying the accuracy of the time record for that Guard.

vi. Time records for all Guards shall be maintained at the One South Van Ness
Avenue location until after at least the end of three calendar years.

vii. No Guard or Supervisor shall be required to report for duty earlier than described in
such person’s shift. If a Guard or Supervisor is obligated to report for duty or
punch in prior to shift change in order to determine readiness or any other
function, such person’s time shall be billable to SFMTA as the rates described in
Attachment B.

viii. Break coverage shall be billable at the rates for the Guard being relieved.

The Contractor must provide the assignment of duties and location if required one
week prior to commencement for approval by the Proof of Payment Unit Manager.
Contractor must also describe how arrangements will be made for rotating
coverage during breaks for Guards stations at revenue locations, and must show
assignment rotation a minimum of once a month for Revenue related activities.

B. Hours of Service
(a) Shift Schedule

The Contractor shall provide Guards to fill all shifts listed in Exhibit A. SFMTA
reserves the right to change the times or locations of the shifts listed in Exhibit A.
Contractor agrees that the Services to be performed by it herein, including the locations
and areas where Services are to be performed, the hours for which such Services are to be
maintained, and the number of trained, equipped and qualified Guards to be furnished by
the Contractor hereunder shall be subject to the approval of the SFMTA. Contractor agrees

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 9 of 22 February 5, 2013
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract n:\ptc\as2013\1000460\00824791.doc




that the scheduled work hours and days of Services may be changed at any time, without
any penalty to the SFMTA, provided the SFMTA gives ten (10) business days notice of
any changes to Exhibit A, except in emergencies.

(b) Limitation on Overtime

No Guard shall work more than twelve (12) hours on one or more Sites, for other
clients of Contractor or for or any other job in any twenty-four (24) hour period unless the
work periods are separated by an eight (8) hour non-duty period. This limitation shall not
apply where Contractor demonstrates in writing within one (1) business day after the
event; any condition that prevented Contractor's compliance with this requirement. All
requests for an exception to this requirement must receive prior written approval from the

SFMTA. The Contractor shall obtain a written confirmation of the waiver of this
requirement from the SFMTA for each occurrence.

H. Holidays
Contractor shall provide Services on the following official City holidays:

i.  New Years Day
ii. ~ Martin Luther King's Birthday
iii.  President’s Day
iv.  Memorial Day
v.  Independence Day
vi.  Labor Day
vii.  Columbus Day
viii.  Veterans Day
ix. Thanksgiving Day
x.  Day after Thanksgiving
xi.  Christmas

xii.  Any additional official City holidays during the term of the Agreement
I.  Special Events

The Contractor shall provide additional Services for miscellaneous special events that
require armed or unarmed Guard coverage. SFMTA will provide at least five (5) business
days notice of the number of Guards needed for a Special Event. These events include but
are not limited to:

i.  Bay to Breakers (armed)
ii.  Halloween (armed and unarmed)
iii.  New Years Eve (armed and unarmed)
iv.  Gay Freedom Day Weekend (armed and unarmed)
v.  Cable Car Bell Ringing (unarmed)

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 10 of 22 February 5, 2013
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract n:\ptc\as201311000460\00824791.doc




vi.  San Francisco 49ers Football games (armed)

vii.  San Francisco Giants Baseball games (armed)

11 REPORTS AND MEETINGS

A. Meetings

Contractor’s Account Manager shall attend status meetings as requested with SFMTA
staff to discuss issues related to the Agreement including, but not limited to, performance,
invoice payments, Agreement status, personnel issues, etc. At least one (1) week prior to the
quarterly status meeting, the Account Manager shall provide a quarterly status report that
summarizes the status of performance of the Agreement with respect to the subject matters listed
above and any others that either party requests be included on the agenda for the quarterly status
meeting,

B. Reports

i.  General Report Requirements

Whenever a written report is required under the Agreement, any such report must
be written in legible English. All written reports are to be submitted by the beginning of the next
business day to:

Christopher Grabarkiewctz

Proof of Payment Unit Manager

Security, Investigations & Enforcement
Sustainable Street Division

One South Van Ness Ave., 8" Floor, Room 8194
San Francisco, CA 94103

Telephone: 415-701-5440

Email: Christopher.Grabarkiewctz@sfmta.com

ii. Incident Reports

Incident Reports shall be prepared no later than the end of the shift during which
an incident occurs by each and every Guard who witnessed or responded to the incident.
Included in the incident report is a description of the reported incident and status such as “no
incident”, “all clear” or “further investigation and follow-up required.” The Incident Report
shall be submitted to the SFMTA’s Proof of Payment Unit Manager, or a designated
representative in the approved template as set forth in Section 3. Incident Reports must be
submitted by Guards whenever there is an event or condition on or adjacent to SFMTA Property
involving injury to persons or property, criminal activity, security breaches, departures from
required procedures, suspicious activity, unauthorized persons on SEFMTA property or any
significant confrontations or altercations among or between SFMTA employees, contractors
(including Contractor's employees) or members of the public. Original Incident Reports must be
submitted to SFMTA each business day for the prior business day's incidents in electronic
format as well as by fax. An Incident Report must be filed in any of the following
circumstances:

a) A Guard is required to intervene between any two or more persons, including
other Guards, members of the public or SFMTA staff;

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 11 of 22 February 5, 2013
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract n:\ptc\as201311000460\00824791.doc




b) A Guard witnesses any crime or suspected crime, including assault;

¢) A Guard witnesses any incident in which there is a potential personal injury,
whether or not medical attention is requested or required, or in which loss or
damage to public or private property occurs;

d) A Guard is required to give direction or an order to any person on a Site and
they protest or express their unwillingness to comply;

e) A Guard discovers any unlocked doors or any activated alarms, false or
otherwise;

f) A Guard discovers any evidence of an area being used and/or occupied by
vagrants or loiterers.

g) A Guard observes suspicious or unusual activities, intrusion alarm
information, or Graffiti attacks.

iii. Annual Summary Reports

‘Each year, 90 days before each anniversary date of this Contract, Contractor
must furnish a report of the total services ordered under this Contract during the preceding
twelve months. The report must be in a format acceptable to SFMTA and must list by
department or location the following: (1) all services awarded under this contract; and (2) total
quantity and dollar value of each service ordered, including services for which there were no
orders. Contractor must also furnish a separate similar report for the total of all services ordered
by SFMTA which are not part of this Contract.

iv. Other Required Reports.

a) All malfunctions, vandalism and loss of said equipment stored in the Security
Control Console Office must be reported within four (4) hours of the occurrence. The Security
Control Console Office contains SFMTA equipment for which Contractor shall be responsible.

b) When a Guard observes suspicious or unusual activities, intrusion alarms, or
a Graffiti attack, a report must be telephoned in to SFMTA Central Control within 5 minutes of
the occurrence.

¢) Upon the Effective Date Contractor shall submit a monthly staffing plan that
includes the number of Guards that are delegated to each assignment listed in Exhibit A for the
upcoming month. The first staffing plan shall include the first two months of the Contract, and
each staffing plan shall be submitted 30 days in advance of the month covered by the staffing
plan. Supervisors must report any variances from established staffing plans and schedules that
occur within a given shift by location and hour, within one (1) business day of the variance. The
staffing plan must include arrangements for rotating coverage during breaks for Guards stationed
at Revenue Sales locations, and must show assignment rotation a minimum of once a month for
Revenue related Activities.

d) Daily Security Report (DSR): a log of a Guard’s activity during an assigned
shift. Items to be filled out include but are not limited to time of patrols and breaks/lunch which
is kept on file at the SFMTA Security Office.

e) Armed Guard Daily Report: A log of activity of Armed Guards during a
given shift. Log includes arrival and departure time, the name of the SFMTA revenue worker to
whom they have been assigned. Log is turned Revenue at the end of each shift.

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 12 of 22 February 5, 2013
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract n:\ptc\as201311000460\00824791.doc




f) Excel Matrix of Planned/Unplanned Scheduled Events to track the date and
time of an event, its location, the number of Guards assigned, hours of service, etc.

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 13 of 22 February 5, 2013
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract n:\ptc\as201311000460\00824791.doc




20P" 1 6LFT800N\09F000 T\ET0TSR\Id\ ;T
€107 ‘S Arenigsg

TTJO p1 9%ed

0BIUO) preny) AJUnssg 0] JUSWPUSUNY [HNO,J
(01-9) 05$-d VILINAS

"HES BU} |[e 10} SINOY [E}0} B} S0B|al ABP/SINOY, BU} UBY) ‘| UBY) SI0W S| ,pBPasU 4E)S JO #, J]

"JeaA Jad xoom gz “oom Jayjo Alaaa Jad sinoy ¢ Je pajewss , 10983 %08y |j0JAed V1NS 910N

yee'ee IV1OL
002 B/U B/u e/u e e/u ’/u 8beIsn0)) JusA] [e10ads
098 Jeakiad | E/U e/u B/u eju 0l 4 llegased
soweb 9g
9y 4 o9've e/u I 8 l Aepung - jaijgy yeaig youn
9Ly [4] 9'v¢ e/ I 8 l Aepinjes - jeijey Yeeaig youn-
095°L 4] ocl e/u S 9 Z Aepyoap - joiI8y Meaiq youn
8. 9z e/ e/u e/u € 3 ,H02s3 o8y [[oiAed VIINAS
961 ZS 802 e/u ¥ ZlL 4 lleyag aAnoejold JoddiD — D4y
0802 P4 1S A e/u ] 8 l 19jUa) |dIAIBG Jswolsn)
96¥°2 4] 802 e/u 9 8 l SUOISIAIp WwoJ) uonoa|0d D19ND INd
9Ly [4] 9'v¢ e/ 2 8 Z 9OIYdA Ym Aeys-| ‘anusnal
1098]]09 |-| Nd Aepung ‘uonoajjon Aemgng
9Ly 2s 9've e/u l 8 4 B0IYSA UlIM Aels-| ‘anuansl
109]|00 - INd Aepinies ‘uopos|j0D Aemgng
0oLy Zs 9'9¥c | e/ ] 9l Z 9oIYdA ypm Aejs-1 ‘anuonal
108109 -} |Nd ‘Aepxosm ‘uoijos|jo) Aemgng
88¢ JAuowz | Zi ve € YIN 8 L [le19 9AI309]01d SOl alenbg yinowsuod Wy
2162 [4%] 9¢re | 0 A 8 L [leja 9A1}38]01d SOy olpisald ‘Nd
216'C (4] 9cve | o¢ Y 8 L ['e1a(] aA1J38j01d NSO oipisald ‘Y
2L6C 4] 9Z¥C | 0¢ YA 8 3 ['le1a 8A108301d SOy yoeeg 3 apAH ‘Nd
AN ¥4 Zs 9¢ve | 0E Ll g L [lBla( 9A1}03]0.d SOy yoeag R apAH ‘WY
L6 S a¢ve | 0o¢ y 8 L llele @AN08]0id NSOl 93BN ¥R []oMOd ‘INd
A% ¥4 [4] 9¢re | 0¢ z 8 I [le}2( dAlj08j0Id HSODY 19)IBlN ¥R [[9MOd ‘WY
Jeaf/sinoy | sejoN | aeaf/syeap | ypuop | yauow | yeem Aeg popaau SjuslubISSY S9dIAISS PaULIY
[eyoq /sanoy | /sheqg | /sAeqg MAnoy | yejs jo

[ G LN

*$A0[[0F S© PeSI 0 AJ9I1JUO 197} UL PSPUSWE AGOISY SI8  PueE € 7 [ sA[qe], v xipuaddy Jo 1req) sInof AJLIN2OG — V NqIYXH 9




0P T6L¥T300\09¥000T\ET0ZsB 3\ U 19eRU0D) PIEND AILNJIS 0} JUSWPUIWY 1IN0,

€107 ‘s Areniqo g T30 G 9%8eq (01-$) 05S-d VLINAS
TV /L [4% L oce 214 8y : 9 ised ON’i S|osuoy-
SoUB[jIoAINS
OSPIA
2667 [4°; 4 96 1174 V/N 9 Ise3 olle|N ejegy/|olied
0ze’8 4] g 09l VIN [A> 14 1se3 olsiy sjegy/jolied
080°C 4] g )4 e/u 8 L BAY lsue)
SSON UBA 20INIBS
yinos 114 Jsuwoisny
9e.'8 4] L 891 144 8 € uLieiy joled
: |elousg
9¢/.'8 Zs L 891 144 ¥Z € NASL piens Jomo|
, anuaAay
2e0'9 AKiea sinoH Aepysom | 26 B/ 9Ll 0e-v¢ 2c9 L puepy 8jen Aewid
ZL6'C Zs e/ oG 8 8 l puepiny alen
Aepuooseg
9.5y 4] e/u 88 144 8 S } 0la.]0d asnoy
-pig A 18mo]
AN 4 - les B/U 95 8 8 L _olanjod pieA Jeddn
$Z8'G 4] B/u 43" 91 9l 4 olpisaid Buip(ing/eres
juoi
9.6y 4] e/u 88 174 8 L olpisald 8jeo oegd
9.5y Zs e/ 88 14 8 } uuAi4 Joo(g juoiH
9.6y v , 4] e/u 88 144 8 L SPOOM sqanl
9.6y 4] g/u 88 144 8 L SPOOAA Je8ig piee
Z5L'6 Zs e/ 9/l 14 9l 4 usalg 8leg) Xoegd
pue juoi4
9.8y ‘ ‘asimiBLo | ZG Eju 88 144 8 3 BAsURD) jolyed
pajeaipul ssejun ‘Aepuopy weg . |essuan)
0} Aepinies Weg uni spuaxesm
‘wee 0} wdg aie syiys Aepyosm
FEET SOJ0N FEEYA sooM | Apoeam (sAep z x) | (sAep ¢ x) | papdau oS sjuswubissy
/SN0 /syeep | /sAeg | s4noy spuayoom | sAepyoam | pejs S92IAIBS
jeyoi jeyog /SINOH Aeqysinoy | jo# plens
pauwieun

Z¢dlqel



20P"16L¥Z800\09+000T\E10TsBId\ U 10BLUOY) piend) AJLINO3S 0} JUSWPUSWY YUnog
€107 ‘S Arenigaq

7T J0 91 95ed (01-S) 055-d VIINIS

LEIS 8y ||e 1o} SInoy [e10} 8y s1os|jed Aep/sinoy, eyl usy] ‘| Uey] aiow SI papssu JIels Jo #, |

¥z0'soL , . b - S Iviol
00% B/u e/u e/u e/u eju ol SIEYE]
jeoadg
AB34 Sol10N deaf soom | Apeoam | (sAep g x) | (sAep ¢ x ) | papasu 9JIS sjusuwubissy
/sinoy /Syeea | y/sAeg | sinoy spuayeom | sAepyoom | pejs $92IAIDS
jelog jeyoi /SINOH AeqgysinoH | jo# piens
poauueun




20P T6LFTS00\09F000 T\ET0TSBId\ U 19B1UOY) pieny AJLMOSS 0} JUSWPUIWY YMNOJ
£107 ‘¢ Arenigag T30 L1 98ed (01-%) 0§S-d VIS

"€10T ‘1 Axenue( 9A1309)]0 Ul “A[UO SpUSYoam I8 Suliom suonisod omi sI (8103 ay3 os ‘uonrsod
Suo pappe (SYIYs Aepung pue Aepimeg jdey 1nq ‘Aepurj ysnoxygy b%:oz JI0J syIys a3 poyeurwfs suonusod , Josiatadng prard,,
€107 ‘1 Arenue[ woJy 109)Je ur uonsod | Smﬂiom:m 1Seq OMBIA,,

"1els Jo Jsquinu |ejo) sy) t_o% sinoy |ejo} ayj syosjjal Aep/sinoy, ay) usy) ‘| UBY] SIOW S| pOpasU Jels JO #, J| :OIoN

00Z°LS aviol
z¢8 (2) losinledng plal4
9¢/'8 4] L Ve l Josiniedng 1seq o9y
ZL6'C 4] L 8 L Josinladng paid 9lqo
vZ8's s L ol b (1) Josinedng prel
09L'y zs S 9l Zz (4-) Josinsadng pauy
96¥'¢ zs Z ¥Z } (pusdoam)

ajosuos AJUNoog
0ve'e 2S G ¥e l Josintedng

ajosuon Alunoeg
Jeadssinoy deal Yoop/sAeq | Aepssinoy | peposu sjuswiubissy
jeyoq /SYo9M MHels jo # aosiaredng

€ 9jqelL



20P"16L5TS00\09Y000 \ET0TSR\Id\ U joe[UO) PIeny) AJLINOSS 0} JUSWPUSWY YN0
€107 ‘S Atenigeg 7730 81 98eg (01-5) 055-d VIS

"T10T YT 3990100 U0 109430 ul uonisod (z) Hoddng sanensIurupy,, sy,
‘Hels 2yl jje 10) sinoy [e10] ay] s1os|iad =>mv\w‘_30r_= QU] usyl ._‘ ueuy} aiowl st papasu Jels JO #, 1| :S10N

9£0°cZ aviol
0802 3o buibpeg
9¢.'8 4 L vz v SOUEBJSISSY B}e( 09PIA
09S'1L 4] € 0l Z S/BAISSCO YAY
080 4] s 8 L J21no9 Aunoag
080 z5 S 8 L 10}BUIPI00D) wcozm_mmo
ove'e s S 6 3 Jabeuey\ Junodoy
080°C s g 8 b (2) poddng eanensiuilpy
080°C s S 8 L (1) yoddng sanensiuiLpy
ABSA/SINOH | 1BOA/SYO0M yoopmysAeqg | Aeqssinoy | yeis spuswiubissy

‘ON snoauej[easiiy

v elqel



0P 16L+Z800\09¥000T\E10Zs2\1d\:u 1921U0D) PrenD AJLNOAS 0} JUSWPUSTTY YHNO]

€107 ¢ Atenige] TTJ0 61 98ed (01-5) 0SS-d V.LNAS
vevee Llels | 9lv'y 69'62% [ 9g060°c61L$ 959'0 10'62$ siosialedng pleid
vreve'elLlS | 96176 69°62% 9¢'lev'eses 9¢/l'8 10'62$ Josinjedng 1se3 oje|y
oV’ 2S.°6v$ 98¢’L 06'SES$ 09'L¥8°2.$ 080 z0'ses Jaunod
vYeEve'erss | ¢ivLL ¥ies 2.720.°108$ 80292 6G°0€$ SI92IO B|0SU0D
Z9'805°66$ v11C e ves 00'895°6€1$ 09LY gg'ees sios|aledng paway
99'6vZ'6¥93 | 66E°LT ¥£0e$ 08'6¥5'9¥6$ ocLze ov'62$ s1901Q Ajnoeg paully
Ov'1S.°6v$ 98¢l 06'G€$ 09'L¥8Z.$ 080°C 20°ses (2) woddng aAnessiuILPY
0v'/SL'61$ 98¢’lL 06'6e$ 09'L¥8°C.$ 080°C z0ses (1) woddns sAnessiuILpYy
02'650°82% 0¥0°L 96'02% 00912°0%$ 09G°L 0L°92$ sJaAIesqO YAV
00'288°¢9% 096°L G603 09'€9.°¢6$ ove'Z L0°0v$ Jebeuepy Junoody

8y'ovi'esy'ss | 811102 LL0S1°G9L° LS | S£6'99 viol
09'696°0.% 080°C ZLves ¥0'GEZ1€ZS 969 3810 buibpeg
2e'89¢°0e2$ | 9e/°8 1€92% 898°9Z2V/$ ZL6C 6v'62$ SJUBJSISSY 0BpIA
02'GLL°19¢C$ | 8¥8V6 06123 ZE91¥°65.9 919°1¢ z20'¥2$ $19210 Alindeg pauiieun
95°9¥5'652$ | 9€.°8 L1°62$ 96'756°c8$ Z16'C £9°82% sios|inledng D0S
00°089'95% 080C §2°12$ 25°¢6E81L$ 969 1€92$ Jojeuipioo) suonelsedQ
Z1'628'¢91$ | ¥e8’s £1'92$ 00°698°2S$ ov6'L 6Z'/2% Josiazedng pleld sjiqop
o'evl'ares | 9€.'8 £1°92$ 00'26£'6.$ 216C 6T'12% siosiatedng poid
0Z'110°1L$ 080°C 71 ves y0°6E1°€Z$ 969 vz ees Jeuno)
89'6£9'8//$ | 80Z'9z 12'62% 89'868°16Z$ 9¢/'g £9'9Z% SI9OIO 8J0SU0D
0Z°.06'6ElS | 091V 19°Z€$ 897152 7¥$ z6EL 6.°1€$ siosialedng paway
26'018'¢68% | vi2'lE 85'82$ 08'vv2°882% vZr oL 0,°22% S1901140 AJlIN09S paully
0009L°cL$ 9/¢ 00°6¢$ V/N V/N V/N (Z) woddng sAnensiuIWpPY
0T LL0"LLS 080C 71 ¥E$ y0°6EL'€ZS 969 y2ee$ (1) woddng sAnensiuiwpy
0z'ere6es 0951 AT ¥8°'208°C1$ 9zs R LA SIaABsSqQ YAV
09'70.°16$ ovee -~ | 6163 11'026'62$ 18/ 1£°8¢€$ Jabeue\ JUnoody

“s9S18Y)) Jo uonEmI[E)
q xipwaddy
'SMO[[0 SE SPeal 0} K19INUS 11 UT pepuowie £qa1ay ST saaey)) jo uogemdfe) g xipuwaddy 3



20D 16L¥Z800\09F000 T\ET0ZSB\Id\ U
€107 ‘s Ateniqaq

00°000°006°7<$

102U0D) pIeny AN 03 JUSWPUSWY YUNno

7T 30 0T 98ed (01-5) 055-d VLAS

3JUNOWTY PIIIXF-03-310N }I813U0)) [8}0],

00'v9T95S 8IS

00°9SLSPEPTS

UOISUI)IXI JOBIIUOD JBIA II.T[} K0J SISIBYD POPUIWE [B}0],
:SIB9A J0RIIUOD PIPUIXS 321} oY) 10J LoueFunuo)) o4y 01
:SIBOA 10BIUO0D POPUIIXD 21T} 9Y) JOF 1S00 PIILWISO A I,
:SIe0A JOBIIUOD 991y} ISIIJ 97} JOJ 1S0O [enjoe Y[,

ST'SOS6VL' 1S
$8'85L°908°91$

JOBIJUOD JBIA-XIS I[JUJ Y} 0] SISIBYD JO UONE[NI[BD PIPUIWE [8)0],

"S9[qe} 9A0qE

O} UI PAISI] SINOY SOIAISS O} Ul PAIOJOB] USSq SBY YOIy seakojduwe Jojua)) Jowolsny) oy} Aq sinoy awreao oY) 3deoxs ‘ejewnse Aouslunuos
%% "01 9y} Jo 1red SI 3500 SWIILIoAO Y], "oJet A[INOoY Je[n3al oy} JO 94,(S] SI SINOY 90IAISS SWNISA0 pasoxdde v JALS 10] ojel Sul[[iq oy .

00'v92°955°8L$ |ejol pueln

1’50562 LS ... Kouabunuonyi ol
G8°852°908°91$ 9v5°1L09 Ieyo L

08°12£'888'¢c$ 661°ccl 102

01'918'699'G$ ¥62°00C €L0c

81 0V 'e8y'G$ 811°10¢C 45014

:.om_\»monéw mmmdo Z‘ON

fousbunuon o\ov o F £_>> :ko_w:ouxm uomb:oo Lmo>.ouE | 10} umoo pajewnsy [ejo]

98'12£'888'c$ | 66L°cEL L 01'978°699°G$ | ¥62°002 IvioL
8962L67V8 | 98€') . 00°0082.$ 080T 1210 Buibpeg
21 6¢8°€9Ls | ¥e8's 00950'86¢$ | 9e/8 sT/e$ SJUEJSISSY OBPIA
8Y'8G€75G'L$ | 828G 09'12r'192¢s | 0.8 8,°6¢$ 81900 Aunosg pswieun
gz'18zesls | ¥28’s ¥Zyec /928 | 9eL'8 65°0€$ siosinedng D0S
98'L0z°0vS [ 98E'L 0% 015'85% 080T £182§ J0jeulp1o0) suoperedo
¥0'/98°,G% cLilyy8S [ Tl6T . 1osini3dnS piSld SN0




3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective as of October 24,
2012,

4.  Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) Page 21 of 22 February 5, 2013
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract ~ n\pte\as201311000460\00824791.doc




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date first referenced

above.

CITY

San Francisco
Municipal Transportation Agency

Edward D, Reiskin
Director of Transportation

Approved as to Form:

Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney

0

ohn 1. Kennedy
Deputy City Attorney

CONTRACTOR

Cypyess Securi

_—
—

,LLC

LANMs Welin V
CEO
452 Tehama Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

City vendor number: 46964

SFMTA P-550 (5-10)
Fourth Amendment to Security Guard Contract

Page 22 of 22

February 5, 2013
n:\ptc\as201311000460\00824791.doc




Y
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 1/24/2013

] THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONEACT Tracy Cink
MOC Insurance Services PHONE . (415)957-0600 A% o): (415)957-0577
License No. 0589960 ADBiEss: teink@mocins . com
44 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
San Francisco CA 94104 INSURERA:Arch Specialty Insurance Co. 21199
INSURED INsURER B:Arch Insurance Company 11150
Cypress Security, LLC INSURER ¢ :Everest Indemnity Ins. Co, 10851
452 Tehama Street INSURER D :

INSURER E :
San Francisco CA 94103 INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:12-13 Master (WC Renewal) REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP ;
LIR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WVD POLICY NUMBER {MMIDD/YYYY) | (MM/IDD/YYYY) LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY BSPKG2088800 5/5/2012  [5/5/2013 | gacH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
o | DAMAGE TO RENTED
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | § 100,000
] CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) | § 5,000
X | Professional Liability PERSONAL & ADV INJURY [ § 1,000,000
_— GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
GEN'.. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 5,000,000
poticy | X S’Eé’f LOC $
3 | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY [BSPKG0235700 5/5/2012  5/5/2013 | COMBINED SINGLELIMIT 1} ¢ 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED :
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
“‘ NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident)
$
A UMBRELLALIAB | X | occur BSPKG2088900 5/5/2012 [5/5/2013 | o) 1 GCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
oep | X | rerentions 10,000 $
C | WORKERS COMPENSATION 530000091121 11/16/201211/16/2013 WC STATU- OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN X | ToRY UMiTs R
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? [:] NIA
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH $ 1,000,000
if yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
A | Commercial Crime IBSPKG2088700 5/5/2012 |5/5/2013 | Employee Dishonesty: $ 100,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space Is required) )
Certificate Holder: City and County of San Francisco, Attn: Christopher Grabarkiewctz, Proof of Payment

Manager, Sustainable Street Division, SFMTA; One South Van Ness Avenue, 8th Floor, #8194,
San Francisco CA 94103

The City and County of San Francisco, its Officers, Agents and Employees are named Additional Insured as
respects liability arising from operations of the Named Insured per written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
. ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

City and County of San Francisco

Attn: Christopher Grabarkiewctz (as above
Sustainable Street Div., SFMTA
One S. Van Ness Ave, 8th Fl

San Francisco, CA 94103 M M
Tracy Cink/TCI

ACORD 25 (2010/05) ©1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
INSD24 (oninns) 01 Tha ACORD nama and lnnAn ara ranictarand marke nf ACORD

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE




POLICY NUMBER: BSPKG2088800
NAMED INSURED: CYPRESS SECURITY, LLC

THIS ENDORSEMENT GHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ [T CAREFULLY,

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies inéurance provided under the following:
Section I, WHO IS AN INSURED, is amended by adding
Any person, organlzation, trustee or estate:

a.to whom "you" are obligated by written contract to provide Insurance such as
- that afforded by this pollcy, or - :

b. specifically deslgnated as an additional insured on an authorized Certificate of
.Insurance recelved by “us” prior to any “occurrence”,

.Coverage afforded under (a) or (b) is limited to [liabillty arlsing out of “yaur work“ for such
- additional (nsured(s) and is caused by the negligent acts of the named insured.,

This sndorsement shall be excess of any other Insurance available except coverage afforded by this
endorsement .will be pnmary and non contributory, but only If and to the extent reqwred by wntten
contract,

All othe_r terrns and conditlcns of the Policy remaln the same,

00 GL0334 00 04 08 . s Page 1 of 1




POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL AUTO
BSPKG0235700 CA 20480299

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified
by this endorsement,

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are “insureds” under the Who Is An Insured Provision of
the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Endorsement effective
5/5/2012

Named [nsured Countersigned by
Cypress Security, LLC
Cypress Private Security NV, LLC

(Authorized Representative)
SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):
BLANKET WHERE REQUIRED BY
WRITTEN CONTRACT

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an “insured” for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that

person or organization qualifies as an “insured” under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in Section ll of the
Coverage Form.

CA 20 48 02 99 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1998 Page 1 of 1




